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STATE OF FLORIDA
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

IN RE:
THE PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT OF

ROBERT J. KONING | o
DS 2011-049

CORRECTED FINAL ORDER

This matter came before the Construction Industry Licensing Board
(Board) pursuant to section 120.565, Florida Statutes. At a duly-noticed public
meeting held on August 12, 2011 in Tampa, Florida, the Board considered the
Petition for Declaratory Statement filed by ROBERT J. KONING, who was
present.

The Petition was filed with the Department of Business and Professional
Regulation on June 21, 2011. Notice of the Petition was published on July 15,
2011, in the Florida Administrative Weekly. No comments were received.

Having considered the Petition and relevant statutes and rules, the Board
issues the following: ‘

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The facts considered by the Board are as alleged in the Petition, a copy
of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference, and presented at the

meeting, with no further investigation by the Board.
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2. Petitioner is licensed by the Board as a certified Division 1 contractor.

3. Petitioner asks the Board whether mold related services including
assessment and remediation services are within the scope of a properly licensed
Division 1 contractor, pursuant to Chapter 489, Florida Statutes.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

4. The Construction Industry Licensing Board has authority to issue this
Final Order pursuant to Section 120.565, Florida Statutes, and Rule 28-105,
Florida Administrative Code.

5. Petitioner is substantially affected, as required by section 120.565,
Florida Statutes.

6. Pursuant to section 489.105(3), Florida Statutes, Contractor means
the person who constructs, repairs, alters, remodels, adds to, demolishes,
subtracts from, or improves any building or structure, including related
improvements to real estate, for others or for resale to others; and whose job
scope is substantially similar to the job scope described in one of the subsequent
paragraphs of the subsection.

Therefore, the Board hereby issues a declaratory statement that mold
remediation and assessment services are within the scope of a Division 1
contractor as long as the services are otherwise related to the contractor’s scope
of work.

Division 2 is not addressed with this statement.

This Final Order shall be effective upon filing with the Clerk of the

Department of Business and Professional Regulation.
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DONE AND ORDERED this __ 4{ day of Dbl

2011. %

MARK PIETANZA, Chair
Construction Industry Licensing Board

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS
ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA
STATUTES. REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA
RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE
COMMENCED BY FILING ONE COPY OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE
AGENCY CLERK OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL
REGULATION AND A SECOND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY FILING FEES
PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST
DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE APPELLATE
DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE
FILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER TO BE
REVIEWED.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order
has been provided by U.S. Mail to: ROBERT J. KONING, 8301 Joliet Street,
Hudson, Florida 34667, and by hand/ interoffice delivery to Daniel Biggins,

Assistant Attorney General, Suite PL-01, The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida
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32399-1050; Tammie Britt, Suite PL-01, The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
1050 and the Construction Industry Licensing Board, 1940 North Monroe Street,

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1039, on or before 5:00 p.m., this \2 day

otflgit!&;g1:;201m
NN

| ostal Servicem
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
_For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comp
Postage | $
Certified Fee
Return Receipt Fee Po:terr: b

(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $

|
::e:pt NG /;’4'" & j’ Km "A’r ‘
or PO Box No. Fj()( .‘_7;, Lt S/ |
Chty, State, ZIP+4 /7[ yulfm: -PL» S 4 (e & ?

PS Form 3800, August 2006

?00kL 2760 0001 4029 323y

See Reverse for Instructions

Page 4 of 4



FILED

Department of Business and Professional Regulation
AGENCY CLERK

' CLERK Ronda L Bryan

Date 9/20/2011

DS 2011-049 Fios 201106451

STATE OF FLORIDA
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

IN RE:
THE PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT OF
ROBERT J. KONING

FINAL ORDER

This matter came before the Construction Industry Licensing Board
(Board) pursuant to section 120.565, Florida Statutes. At a duly-noticed public
meeting held on August 12, 2011 in Tampa, Florida, the Board considered the
Petition for Declaratory Statement filed by ROBERT J. KONING, who was
present.

The Petition was filed with the Department of Business and Professional
Regulation on June 21, 2011. Notice of the Petition was published on July 15,
2011, in the Florida Administrative Weekly. No comments were received.

Having considered the Petition and relevant statutes and rules, the Board

issues the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The facts considered by the Board are as alleged in the Petition, a copy
of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference, and presented at the

meeting, with no further investigation by the Board.
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2. Petitioner is licensed by the Board as a certified Division 1 contractor.

3. Petitioner asks the Board whether mold related services including
assessment and remediation services are within the scope of a properly licensed
Division 1 contractor, pursuant to Chapter 489, Florida Statutes.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

4. The Construction Industry Licensing Board has authority to issue this
Final Order pursuant to Section 120.565, Florida Statutes, and Rule 28-105,
Florida Administrative Code. |

5. Petitioner is substantially affected, as required by section 120 565,
Florida Statutes.

6. Pursuént to section 489.105(3), Florida Statutes, Contractor means
the person who constructs, repairs, alters, remodels, adds to, demolishes,
subtracts from, or improves any building or structure, including related
improvements to real estate, for others or for resale to others; and whose job
scope is substantially similar to the job scope described in one of the subsequent
paragraphs of the subsection.

Therefore, the Board hereby issues a declaratory statement that mold
remediation is within the scope of a Division 1 contractor as long as the services
are otherwise related to the contractor's scope of work. Division 2 1s not
addressed with this statement.

This Final Order shall be effective upon filing with the Clerk of the

Department of Business and Professional Regulation.
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DONE AND ORDERED this g day of 59;/ A’M L*( 4

2011.

MARK PIETANZA, Chair
Construction Industry Licensing Board

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER [S
ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA
STATUTES. REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA
RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE
COMMENCED BY FILING ONE COPY OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE
AGENCY CLERK OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL
REGULATION AND A SECOND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY FILING FEES
PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST
DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE APPELLATE
DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE
FILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER TO BE
REVIEWED.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order
has been provided by U.S. Mail to: ROBERT J. KONING, 8301 Joliet Street,
Hudson, Florida 34667, and by hand/ interoffice delivery to Daniel Biggins,

Assistant Attorney General, Suite PL-01, The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida
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32399-1050; Tammie Britt, Suite PL-01, The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-

1050 and the Construction Industry Licensing Board, 1940 North Monroe Street,

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1039, on or before 5:00 p.m., this Qb___ day

of_f%gﬁﬂzg, 2011,
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FILED

Deparunent of Businen and Pratessional P.z_culauon
Deputy Agency Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA CLERK - Brandon Nichols
o . o 6/21/2011
‘DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND:PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

Fle 7
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

in‘re: ROBERT.J KONING'S RPETITION
FOR'DECLARATORY.STATEMENT
ON.A'DIVISION:1' CONTRACTOR'S
AUTHORITY TO,CONDUCT MOLD — — - i—
REMEDIATION: AND ASSESSMENT

ACTIVITIES OR SERVICES. DS 2011-049

PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT

Petitioner, Robert J. Koning, pursuant to Section 120.565, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 28-105,
fla. Admin. Code, hereby petitions the Department of Business and Professional Regulation,
Constfuction Industry Licensing Board (“Board”) for a declaratory statement, and states.

introduction

PetitioneT, Robeft Koning,.maintains licensure as a Certified Division 1 contractor under Chapter
489.105(3) Florida‘Statutes. Petitioner’s address is 8301 Joliet Street, Hudson, florida 34667; telephone
(727) 863-5147

The statutory provisions at issue are'Part XVI of Chapter 468, Florida Statutes, and Sections 468 841

and, 468 8411 Florida Statutes

The issues to be determined by declaratory statement are-

1) Whether mold.remediation activities defined at '468.8411(5) and (6) are within the scope.of
licensure of a Certified Division 1 Contractor when performing such activities on construction
projects within'the scope of their respective license categornies and performing such services for
existing or potential clientele - provided they are not representing themselves as a person or

entity who specializes'ds a “Mold Remediator”.



2)

3)

9)

Whether mioid assessment activities defined at z4168.81111(3') and {4) are within the scope of
licensure-of a Certified Division 1 Contractor when performing such activities.on construction
projects within the scope’ of their respective ficense categories-and performing such services for
existing of potential clientele - provided they are not representing.themselves as a person or

entity' whoispecializes‘as a “Mold Assessor”.

Discussion
Histdrically, Division 1 Contractorsthave always performed assessment and remediation services
on.construction.projects for. their clientele. These assessments, rémediation, prevention
technigles; strategies and containment protocols have invoived a variety of contaminates,
vermin and infestations'such as: dust and dust management, |€ad'paint and lead based
products, asbéstos and asbestos containing materials, formaldehydes, volatile organic
compounds;.radon,-termites, sewage, graywater waste, algae, and includé the common
appearance, identification and removal of mold-and moisture contaminated products. These
contractor provided services have.been on-going since the inception-of contractor licensing
itself/and‘involve.not only asséssment and remediation - but the prevention of moisture by best
construction practices and details.-Contractors have shared these developed strategies and

protocols with other industries through the years.

In recent,pasi.years, a cdt'thge’mdustrv'of unlicensed persons and entities began to flournish.
These unrggu[éyqq entities specialized in the assessment and remediation of mold outside the
¢onfinesof licensed.contractors. This eventually.ied'thelégislature to believe'it.necessary to

regulate these:lnregulated actwities.



5)

6)

7)

Since these activities themselves represent a s}nalt specialty segment of thie-constructicn
industry, requiring that applicants for mold rel;ited services meet the same requirements as
qiialifying for a Division'1 Contractor under FloridaStatute 489 would prevent many who had
been practicing:these specialty services from attaiming licensure since they could not meet the
«rigofous requirements. In light:of the foregaing, Florida Statute 468 — Part XVI~ Mold Related
Services -'was created for licensing and regulation of persons.specializing in these specialty

seginent activities.

Florida Statute 468 — Part-XVI - Mold Related Services - is self evident by way of its structure in
its intentito limit.the scope of those who attain licensure.under its provision to work scopes that
do not'include any of the proféssional services required to be performed by licensed contractors
pursuant to Florida Statute.489 to wit; (emphosis added by author)

468:8411 - Definitions...

{5} -*Mold remediation” means the removal,.cleaning; sanitizing, demolition, or other
treatment, including preventive.activities, of mold or moid-contaminated motter of
greater.than 10'square feet that wos not purposely grown.at thot location; however,
such-removal, cléaning, samitizing; demolition, or other treatment, including preventive
octivities, may not be work that requires alicense-under chapter 489 uniess performed

by'a gerson.who‘ik'licensed under that chapter or the work complies.with that cfiagter.
(6} “"Mold remediotor” means any persan who performs mold remediation. A mold

remediator,may.not gerforin any.work that requirés d.licénse under chapter 489 unless
the.mold fefnedictor 1s dlso'licensed under that chapter or-complies with that chapter

This strict limitation effectively limits the scope of one licensed under FS 468 as a Mold
Remediatar to mold rémediation activities that do not involve construction elements. This
allows mold remediation of; furnishings, draperies, floor coverings and certan d(ywa“-areag
provided.the diywall removal or alteration does not involve any, plumbing appurtenance,
cabinéts:that contairi plunibing fixtures, ‘electrical'device, structural compopent, fenestration

upit or assemblage, air=conditioning unit, ductwork, safety pan, ventilation, sheet metai,'roof:ng,



8)

9)

roofing,.wall or stucco'flashing, or any other colmponent that'is régulated by Florida Statute 489
whatsoever. ‘

Therefore, pursuan.t':'to-FSA.GS ~ Part XV! - Mold Related Services - whénever mold remediation
or assessment requires work that has a scope which falls'under any category listed under Flonida
Statute 489, that work must .be:u;\dertaken by a licensed Division 1 (or in certain cases) a
Division 2 Coritractor. This necessitates the Dwision 1 contractor to either perform these
services him or herself or subcontracting the specific mold.remed:ation or assessment portion

that falls outsideithe.requirements of FS 489 {rugs, furniture, cabinetry, cleaning, etc...) to one

regulated under Florida.Statute 468.

“Since most fungal contamination,in occupied or unoccupied structures is usually caused by a

.building system or-component malfunction or refated to more serious storm source damage -

rarely.is'bullding remediation work scopes hmited to simple wall coverings, floor coverings,
furrishings or drywall that is not integrated with Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Structural,

Fenestration-or Cladding Components - all which necessitate the requirement for a licensed

‘Division 1 Contractor: Therefore the requirement for a Division'1 Contractor to perform the

mold remediation and/or.assessment in a building or structure is the rule rather than the

‘exception.

10).Fufthermore, Florida Statute 468 — Part XVI - Mold Related Services - specifically exempts

several‘categoriés'from its statutory requirements regarding both mold assessment and mold
remediation. Specifically;.femphasis added by Petitioner)
468.841 Exemptions.—

'(1).The following persons are not required'to comply with any provisions of.this part
relating,to mold assessment.



‘(d) Persons or.business orgamzations a!ctlnq.wiihm the scope of the respective ficenses
required under chapter 471, part lof chopter 481; chopter482, chapter 489, or part XV
of this chapter,.are acting on behalf of an insurer under part.Vi of chaptér 626, or are
persons.in-the manufactured housing industry wha ore licensed.under chapter 320,
except.when.any.such persans or business organizations hoid themselves out for hire to
the public as o-*certified mold assessor,” “registered rold ossessor, “ “licensed mold
assessor, ”"’moldqu.gessor ‘professional mold.assessor,” or any combination thereof
stating.or implying licensure under this port
(2) The; followmg persons are not required to comply with'any provisions of this port
relarmg o mold.remediation:
(d) Persans or business organizations thatare octing within the'scope of the respective
licenses.required urider chapter 471, part | of chapter 481, chapter 482, chapter 489, or
pan XV of this chdprer, dre acting on behalf of an.mnsurer under part-Vi of chapter 626,
or are-persons in.the monufactured housing industry who are licensed under chopter
320, except ‘when:any such persons or businessiorganizetions hold themselves out for
hire-to the pubhc asa ceruﬂed mold remediator,” “registered.mold remediator,”
"_hcensed mold.remediator,” “mold remediator,” ") ofess:onal mold remediator,” or any
combination ‘thereof.stating or implying licensure under this part

4

11) it.isithe position of the Petitioner that this statement “acting.within the scope of the respective
licenses” (under chapter 489) is patently clear for both mold assessment services and mold
remediation services;:it.méans when the work scope to be performed requires a icensed
contractor under S 489 (work which involves, repair, alter, remode},\ odd to, demolish, subtract
from, or :mpiove,ahy.building.or structure - infra) the contractor is exempt from the mold
assessor. or Remediator licensure requirements of FS 468 ~ Part XVI — Mold Related Services; i.e.,

a Division.1 Contractor is not subject to the licensure requirements of FS 468 — Part XVi— Mold
Related Services - if.the work scope requires licensure pursuant to FS 489. This exemption s
provisional upon the Qivision'l Contractor not otherwise holding him/her self out as-a “Mold

Rémeédiator” or “Mold Assessor” licensed pursuant to FS 468 — Part XVI



12) FS 489:-1()_5 (3) defines a™“contractor” as one who; (emphisis added by petitioner)

(3) “Contractor” means.the person who-is qualified for, and sholl only be responsible for,
ihe.'projecicont_ractgd for and means, except as-exempted ifrthis part, the person who,
for compensation, undertakes to;.submits a-bid.to, or does himself or herseif or by others
construct;, regalr,w alter, remodel, add to, dernalish, subtroctfrom, or imprave any
building or structure,, mcludmg related improvements-to real estate, for others or for
resale.to others,‘and whose job scope is substantiatly similar to the job scope described
in one;of the subsequent paragraphs of this-subsection. .

13) The-petitioner contends.that.mold related services certainly falls'into the broad based brush of
the above'captioned text. However, the petitioner acknowledges-that the term "mold related
services" is not specifically stated within the confines of Florida s_tamt'e 489 for a Division 1
Contractor, (or Division.li}. This-however would be expected since the scope of construction
services.listed in '489'°is not.exhaustive or detailed. For instance a Division 1 Contractor’s eligible
scope of servicesinclude, stucco, brick masonry, block masonry; paintiing, tile setting, structural
carpentry, trim-carpentry,:fenestration, excavation, concrete, drywal, etc. yet none of these
services are.specifically defineated in 489 as sp:eciﬁc scopes of work'allowed. The statute 1s a
broad.in its overall conceptual-description for éo nstruction andireconstruction work, supra Such
workis allowed to'be performed by a licensed Division 1 Contractor unless it is required to be
performed by a Division 2 Cantractor pursuant to the specific list codified at 489.113.
Spetcifically;

489.113 Qualifications for ‘practice, restrictions —

{3) A .controctor.shall subcantratt all.electricél, mechenical, plumbmg, raofing, sheet
metal, sw:mmmg pooI and air-conditioning work, uniess such contractor holds.a state
cenlj‘:pote.or reg;stratvon ifi the respective trade category, however-...



14) The scope-andidetail of Mold Assessment services is specific under statute 468 - Part XVI. From
the Statute; (Petitioner cdded emphasis)

468.8411- .Definitions
{3} “Mold assessment” means a pracess performed by.a.mold ossessor that includes

the physical Sd“rf:gliﬁgﬂa@q detoifed evaluation of data qb'taane_d from ¢ bulding history

gnd.insp gc‘tiomtofo_rmuldte an initiat hypothesis about the origin, identity, location, and
' gx'teng of omphfication of mold growth of greater than 10 square feet.

{4) “Mold-assessor” means any person who performs or directly supervises a mold

assessment.

15) A.common “physical”.sampling protocol is simply sampling of.surfaces by way of clear “scotch”
tape hfts placéd on'microscope slides and/or air volumes by way of small air pumps which
impinge’‘or capturecalibrated quantities of air. Samples are then evaluated by an accredited
laboratory (or certified microscopist) for mold or fungal contamination. Lastly the statute allows
assessorsto "inspegg"'(visually‘ob_servation of mold or a defective condition such as a roof leak)
and to "evaluate building history data in order to formulate an initial hypothesis” . This scope 1s
notably limited'and cannot extend or include the dismantling, disassembly; re-assembly,
pressure testing, adjusting or servicing construction components and systems which 1s often
times.necessary to properly assess the origin and extent of moisture or bulk water movement

and accompanying, mold or-fungal contamnation. Such diagnostic scopes would require

licensure under Florida statute 489. it is the pc}:sition of the petitioner that herein lies the

necessity fof the exémption found at 468.841(d) supra.



- Conctusion
16) Mold refated services are intrinsicaily mtertwinéd with the construction services and scopes
contained.within-Florida’statute 489. The motd'related services statute recognizes this and
specifically limits or precludes persons licensed: under its guise from performing activities

reserved and required by those licensed pursuant to Florida statute 489 by providing exemption

for both mold remediation and mold assessment pursuant.tc 468.841(1)(d) and (2)(d} supra.

17) Additionally, hameawners and building owners alike depend;upon the relationship between
themselves and licensed.contractors under Florida statute 489. Most-homeowners and building
owners seek-a.relatioriship with one contractor to _identify their problems, provide them with
com p;etltive pricing‘for repair or reconstruction'services thereby.minimizing the trauma
oftentimes associated with construction processes involving multiple prime contractors If
homeowners or building owners are forced to fcontract with multiple contractors when mold 1s
an'issue:— theresuilt will surely be added expense along with the'ncreased possibility of
litigation'due to multiple parties working'simultaneously without privity to a common Generat

Contractor.

18).Petitioner is an affected’ person in need of a declaratory statement. As a certified Dwision 1
Contractor, petitioner should be allowed under Florida law to,conduct moid rélated servicés
actwities; including, but not’limited to, bidding and performing mold ‘related services: forits

clientele: by, way of industry requirements and the exemptions for contractors found at

468:841{1){d):2rid (2)(d).



19) NOW WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Board to issue a declaratory statement
finding that mold related services including as;essment and remediation s\ervices are within the
scope of a properly ticensed Division 1 Contractor pursuant to FS 489 provided the Division 1
Contractor does not hold himself out for hire specifically as'a “Mold Remediator or “Mold
Assessor” licensed under Florida Statute 468 — Part Xvi.

Respectfully Submitted,
Robert J. Koning

8301 Jollét Street
Hudson, Florida 34667
727-863-5147

Petitioner

'

1468 8411 Defintions.—As, bied;in this part, the term f

(5} “Moid remediation” means the removai, cleamng, samt‘lzmg, demohtion, or other treatment, including
preventive activities, of.mold:or moldXcontaiinated matter of greater.than 10 square feet that was not purposely
grown at that.location; Rowever, such removal, cleamng, sann‘izlng,‘demoimon, or other treatment, inciuding
preventive activities, may not be,workithatrequires a license under chapter 489 unless performed by a person

1
who 15 licensed under that chapter or the work complies with that chapter.

(6) “Mold remediator” meaﬁsnan_y_'_person,who performs mold remediation. A mold remed.iator may not perform
any work that requizes a license'under chapter 489 unless the mold remediator.is also licensed under that chapter
or complies with'that chapter

1
History.—s.-3; ch 2007-235 i

I
2468:8411. D&fimtions —As used in this part, the term:.

3) “Mold,assessmentt means'a process-performed by a mold assessor that includes the physica! sampling and
detailed evaluation of data obtaired from a building Kistory and inspection to formulate an.nitial hypothesis about
the-origin, nfentity, l'bc_ati'on,‘and'extent of amplfication of mold growth of greater than 10 square:feet

e 1oentit !

(8) "Mold assessor“means any person-wha performs of directly-supervises a mold assessment .

'



